
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /}

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
METRO NORTH CROSSING 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

TIF COMMISSION APPROVAL:

DATE RESOLUTION No. 

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL: 

DATE ORDINANCE No. 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 2  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The Metro North Crossing Tax Increment Financing Plan (the "Plan"), as amended 
by the Third Amendment thereto, contemplates the redevelopment of the existing 
Metro North Site, which is situated on approximately I03 acres and is generally 
bounded by the northern property line of Project 1 north of Metro North Drive on the 
North, Wyandotte Street on the east, Barry Road on the south and US Highway 
169/Summit Avenue on the west in Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri. The Third 
Amendment provides for (a) modifications to the description of Redevelopment 
Project Area 5, as described by the Plan, (b) the inclusion of Redevelopment Projects 
6 and 7 and Redevelopment Project Areas 6 and 7, (c) modifications to the general 
description of the Project Improvements described by the Plan, (d) modifications to the 
Budget of Redevelopment Project Costs described by the Plan, (e) modifications to 
the Sources of Funds described by the Plan, (t) modifications to the Site Map attached 
to the Plan, (g) modifications to the estimated construction totals for each 
Redevelopment Project, (h) modifications to the estimated employment totals for each 
Redevelopment Project, (i) modifications to the development schedule attached to the 
Plan, and (j) modifications to the specific objectives set forth in the Plan. 

 
I. Specific Amendments 

 
The Plan shall be amended as follows: 

 
Amendment No. 1:  Delete section of the Plan  entitled “Summary” in its entirety and 
insert the following Summary in lieu thereof: 

“The Metro North Crossing Tax Increment Financing Plan (as amended, the “Plan”) 
contemplates the redevelopment of the existing Metro North Site, which is situated on 
approximately 103.09 acres and is generally bounded by the northern property line of 
Project 1 north of Metro North Drive on the North, Wyandotte Street on the east, 
Barry Road on the south and US Highway 169/Summit Avenue on the west in Kansas 
City, Clay County, Missouri. 

The Plan provides for the demolition of approximately 896,874 square feet of the existing 
Metro North Mall, with approximately 224,000 square feet of existing retail space to 
remain with some façade and parking improvements. Additionally, the Plan provides for 
approximately 898,651 square feet of new construction that will provide for retail, office, 
multi-family residential and hotel uses. The Public Improvements may consist of 
streetscape, signage, signaling sidewalks and curbs and other related pubic infrastructure 
improvements that support and enhance the Project Improvements. 

The estimated Redevelopment Project Costs to implement the Plan are approximately 
$191,930,691, plus costs of financing estimated to be $75,365,392 for a total of 
$267,296,083. The Estimated Reimbursable Project Costs to implement the Plan are 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 3  

approximately $71,311,175 plus costs of financing equal to $75,365,392 for a total of 
$146,676,567. The Reimbursable Project Costs are identified on Exhibit 5A, attached 
to this Plan. The remaining $120,619,516 of Redevelopment Project Costs, together 
with financing costs related thereto, will be funded by a combination of private equity 
and debt. 

The total initial equalized assessed valuation of the Redevelopment Area according to 
the records of the Clay County, Missouri Assessor’s office was approximately 
$2,805,000 at the time of adoption of the Plan. The combined ad valorem property tax 
levy was projected to be $7.3484 per $100 of assessed valuation in 2015 when the Plan 
was adopted. The 2015 annual ad valorem tax revenues from the Redevelopment Area 
were estimated at approximately $206,123. Following the completion of all Project 
Improvements, it is estimated that the assessed value of the property will increase to 
approximately $41,157,073. 

Pursuant to the Act, tax increment financing allows for the use of Economic Activity 
Taxes and Payments in Lieu of Taxes generated and collected within the Redevelopment 
Project Areas for a twenty-three (23) year period to pay Reimbursable Project Costs. 

The estimated total of Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILOTS) generated within the 
Redevelopment Project Areas while Tax Increment Financing is authorized is 
$73,755,628.  Eighty Percent (80%) of the PILOTS shall be utilized to pay eligible 
Reimbursable Project Costs, in accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement.  Twenty 
Percent (20%) of the PILOTS, up to an annual maximum amount of $500,000, shall be 
surplus and shall be distributed to the Taxing Districts in accordance with the Act.   The 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes, which are estimated to be generated on an annual basis, are 
shown on Exhibit 6, attached to this Plan. 

The estimated Economic Activity Taxes to be deposited into the Special Allocation 
Funds, in accordance with the Act, during the time Tax Increment Financing is 
authorized, with respect to the Redevelopment Project Areas, is $88,854,889 as shown 
in Exhibit 6, attached hereto, all of which will be made available, upon annual 
appropriation by the City, to pay eligible Reimbursable Project Costs, in accordance with 
the Redevelopment Agreement. 

Upon reimbursement of all Reimbursable Project Costs (including Administrative 
Expenses), all remaining Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Economic Activity Taxes, 
subject to Section 99.850 RSMo., shall be declared surplus and shall be distributed to the 
Taxing Districts (as hereinafter defined) in accordance with the Act. 

 
Amendment No. 2:  Delete the definition W. “Reimbursable Project Costs”, in its 
entirety and insert the following definition in lieu thereof: 

“W.  “Reimbursable Project Costs,” a portion of the Redevelopment Project Costs 
estimated to be $71,311,175, plus costs of financing equal to $75,365,392 for a total of 
$146,676,567, as specifically identified on Exhibit 5A, attached hereto.” 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 4  

 
Amendment No. 3: Delete Section III., entitled "General Description of Plan 
and Projects" in its entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof: 
 

A. The Redevelopment Plan. The Metro North Crossing Tax Increment 
Financing Plan provides, in part, for the demolition of approximately 896,874 
square feet of the existing Metro North Mall, with approximately 224,000 square 
feet of existing retail space to remain with some facade and parking 
improvements. Additionally, the Plan provides for approximately 898,651 
square feet of new construction that will provide for retail, restaurant, office, 
hotel, entertainment and multi-family residential uses. 

 
B. Redevelopment Area. The Redevelopment Area is a 103.09 acre area that 

is generally bounded by northern property line of Project 1 north of Metro North 
Drive on the North, Wyandotte Street to the East, Barry Road to the South, and US 
Highway 169/North Summit Avenue to the west, (including property 
approximately 470 feet north of 88th Street) and as legally described in Exhibit 1 . 

 
C. Redevelopment Project Areas. The Redevelopment Plan contemplates the 

Project Improvements and Public Improvements will be undertaken within and 
adjacent to seven (7) Redevelopment Project Areas.   Redevelopment Project l 
contemplates the construction of approximately 56, l00 square feet of golf entertainment 
space. Redevelopment Projects 2 and 3 consist of approximately 20,000 square feet 
of existing restaurant space. Redevelopment Project 4 contemplates the 
construction of approximately 249 residential units totaling approximately 303,600 
square feet and 30,600 square feet of retail. Project 5 contemplates the construction of 
approximately 488,600 square feet of retail, office, restaurant, hotel, and entertainment 
space.  Project Area 6 contemplates the construction of approximately 7,800 square feet 
of restaurant space and 3,000 square feet of office space.  Project Area 7 contemplates 
the construction of approximately 9,000 square feet of retail/restaurant space. 

 
D. Project Improvements and Public Improvements. The Project 

Improvements will consist of the demolition of approximately 896,874 square feet of 
the existing Metro North Mall and, in its place, the development of a  substantially-sized 
courtyard/gathering area for community events, approximately 510,051 square of feet 
of retail, restaurant, hotel and entertainment space, approximately 249 units of multi-
family residential housing, approximately 85,000 square feet of office space, and 
approximately 3,383 parking spaces (the “Project Improvements”)  The Public 
Improvements may consist of streetscape, signage, signaling, sidewalks and curbs and other 
related public infrastructure improvements that support and enhance the Project 
Improvements (the “Public Improvements”)   The Project Improvements and Public 
Improvements will be undertaken pursuant to Exhibit 13 and in furtherance of the objectives 
of the Plan.   A Site Plan generally depicting the location of the Redevelopment 
Projects, the Project Improvements and the Public Improvements is attached as Exhibit 
2B. Estimated construction and employment information for the Redevelopment 
Projects are set forth on Exhibit 4A and Exhibit 4B respectively. 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 5  

 
E. Estimated Dates of Completion. Demolition is complete as of the date hereof, 

and Projects 1, 2 and 3 are also complete. Occupancy and opening of retail space is to 
begin in the fall of 2022 for Project Improvements within Redevelopment Project Area 
4.  Occupancy and opening of retail space is to begin in Fall 2026 for the Project 
Improvements within Redevelopment Project Area 5. Occupancy and opening of 
retail/office space is to begin in the Spring of 2023 for Project Improvements within 
Redevelopment Project Areas 6 and 7.  The completion of all Project Improvements 
and Public Improvements is estimated to be Fall 2026 and the schedule for construction 
is set forth on Exhibit 5B. 

The completion of the Project Improvements and Public Improvements and the 
retirement of Obligations incurred to finance the Reimbursable Project Costs will occur 
no later than twenty-three (23) years from the adoption of the ordinance approving 
each Redevelopment Project. In no event shall any ordinance approving a 
Redevelopment Project be passed by the City later than ten (10) years from the passage 
of the ordinance approving this Redevelopment Plan. 

 
F. Specific Objectives. Specific objectives of this Redevelopment Plan are 

set forth in Exhibit 3. 
 
G. Gaming Status. The Redevelopment Plan does not include the initial 

development or redevelopment of any gambling establishment. 
 

Amendment No. 4: Delete Subsections A, entitled "Estimated Redevelopment 
Project Costs", Subsection B, entitled "Anticipated Sources of Funds", Subsection 
C, entitled “Payments in Lieu of Taxes" and Subsection D, entitled "Economic Activity 
Taxes", of Section IV., entitled "Financing" in each subsections entirety and insert the 
following in lieu thereof: 

 
IV. FINANCING 

 
A. Estimated Redevelopment Project Costs. The estimated Redevelopment 

Project Costs to implement the Plan are approximately $191,930,691, plus costs of 
financing estimated to be $75,365,392 for a total of $267,296,083. The estimated 
Reimbursable Project Costs to implement the Plan are approximately $71,311,175 plus 
costs of financing equal to $75,365,392 for a total of $146,676,567. The 
Reimbursable Project Costs are identified on Exhibit 5A, attached to this Plan. Of 
the remaining $120,619,516 of Redevelopment Project Costs, together with 
financing costs related thereto, will be funded by a combination of private equity 
and debt. 

 
The Commission has determined that certain planning and special services 

expenses of the Commission, which are not direct Redevelopment Project Costs, 
are nonetheless reasonable and necessary for the operation of the Commission and are 
incidental costs to the Plan. These incidental costs will be recovered by the 
Commission from the Special Allocation Fund in an amount equal to 5% of the 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 6  

Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Economic Activity Taxes paid annually into the 
Special Allocation Fund ("Administrative Expenses"). 

 
B. Anticipated Sources of Funds. Redeveloper will acquire all necessary 

properties and construct the Project Improvements and Public Improvements 
through the use of private capital in the form of equity, debt financing, CID 
Revenues and TIF Revenue, which may be pledged to secure Obligations. 
Anticipated sources and amounts of funds to pay Redevelopment Project Costs are 
shown on Exhibit 5A.  If Obligations are issued, the proceeds will be deposited in 
a construction/project fund and used to pay Reimbursable Project Costs, in 
accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement and the documents prepared and 
executed in connection with the issuance and sale of such Obligations. 

C. Payments in Lieu of Taxes. Projections for Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
are based on current and anticipated real property assessments and current and 
anticipated property tax rates, both of which are subject to change due to many 
factors, including reassessment, the effects of real property classification for real 
property tax purposes, and the rollback in tax levies resulting from reassessment 
or classification. The estimated total Payments in Lieu of Taxes generated within 
the Redevelopment Project Areas while Tax Increment Financing is authorized 
is $73,755,628. Those Payments in Lieu of Taxes, which are anticipated to be 
generated on an annual basis, are shown on Exhibit 6 and will be made available 
to pay eligible Reimbursable Project Costs, in accordance with the 
Redevelopment Agreement, provided however; notwithstanding anything to the 
contrary, 20% of the PILOTS generated and collected within the Redevelopment 
Project Areas, up to an annual maximum amount of $500,000, will be distributed 
to the Taxing Districts in the same manner and proportion as the most recent   
distribution by the County Collector to the Taxing Districts. 

 
The amount of Payments in Lieu of Taxes in excess of the funds deemed 

necessary by the City for implementation of this Plan, if any, subject to Section 
99.850 RSMo, shall be declared surplus. The declared surplus will be available 
for distribution to the Taxing Districts in accordance with Section 99.835 RSMo. 

 
D. Economic Activity Taxes. The projected Economic Activity Taxes to 

be    deposited in the Special Allocation Funds, in accordance with the Act, during the 
time Tax Increment Financing is authorized, with respect to each Redevelopment 
Project Area, is $88,854,889 as shown in Exhibit 6, attached hereto, all of which 
will be made available, upon annual appropriation by the City, to pay eligible 
Reimbursable Project Costs, in accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement. 
Available Anticipated Economic Activity Taxes will include 50% of the net 
earnings taxes paid by businesses and employees, 50% of the net food & beverage 
taxes, 50% of the net utility taxes, 50% of the City, CID and County net sales 
taxes. It is assumed that net earnings and sales tax revenues will increase due to 
inflation at a rate of 1% a year, which shall be in addition to the assumed  increases 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 7  

due to job creation and business expansion. 
 
The amount of Economic Activity Taxes in excess of the funds deemed 

necessary by the City for implementation of this Plan, if any, subject to Section 
99.850 RSMo, shall be declared surplus. The declared surplus will be available 
for distribution to the Taxing Districts in accordance with Section 99.850 RSMo. 
All affected businesses and property owners located within each Redevelopment 
Project Area, at the time the Redevelopment Project Area is designated by an 
Ordinance passed by the City Council of the City, shall be identified by the 
Redeveloper and the Redeveloper shall provide the Commission with such 
identifying documentation described by the Commission’s Economic Activity 
Tax Documentation and Collection Policy (the "EATS Documentation"). 

 
The Commission shall provide the City with the EATS Documentation 

related to each business located within the Redevelopment Project Area. Based 
upon such EATS Documentation, the City shall determine the "base year" and the 
annual amount of the Economic Activity Taxes generated within the 
Redevelopment Project Area and, subject to City Council approval, shall 
thereafter appropriate such funds into the Special Allocation Fund, no less 
frequently than semi- annually and no more frequently than quarterly, in 
accordance with the Act. 

 
Amendment No. 5: Delete Exhibit 1 entitled "Redevelopment Area and Project 
Legal Descriptions" in its entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 1A entitled 
“Redevelopment Area Legal Description” in its place. 

Amendment No. 6: Insert Exhibit 1B entitled “Legal Descriptions Redevelopment 
Project Areas”. 

Amendment No. 7: Delete Exhibit 2A, entitled "Redevelopment Area Showing 
Project Areas" in its entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 2A, in its place. 
 
Amendment No. 8: Delete Exhibit 2B. entitled "Site Map" in its entirety and      
insert the attached Exhibit 2B in its place. 

 
Amendment No. 9:   Delete Exhibit 3 entitled "Specific Objectives" in its entirety 
and 
insert the attached Exhibit 3 in its place. 

 
Amendment No. 10:    Delete Exhibit 4A entitled "Construction Totals By Project 
Area" in its entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 4A entitled “Construction Totals” in 
its place. 

 
Amendment No. 11: Delete Exhibit 4B entitled "Employment Totals Plan" in its 
entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 4B in its place. 



600580645.1 
{File: EDCKC/60/MNC/MNC/990/00226876.DOCX /} 11026660.2\0386447 

 (File: EDCKC/60/MNC/990/00214262.DOCX/) P a g e  | 8  

Amendment No. 12: Delete Exhibit 5A entitled "Estimated Redevelopment Project 
Costs" in its entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 5A in its place. 
 
Amendment No. 13: Delete Exhibit 5B entitled "Development Schedule" in its 
entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 5B, in its place. 
 
Amendment No. 14: Delete Exhibit 6 entitled "Estimated Annual Increases in Assessed 
Value and resulting Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Projected Economic Activity 
Taxes" in its entirety and insert the attached Exhibit 6. in its place. 
 
Amendment No. 15: Delete Exhibit 7 entitled "Revised Affidavit" in its entirety and 
insert the attached Exhibit 7 in its place. 

 
Amendment No. 16:  Delete Exhibit 13, entitled “Redeveloper’s Proposal” in its entirety 
and insert the attached Exhibit 13, in its place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
















































